
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Residents, 
Education and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: VIRTUAL - LIVE ON THE 
COUNCIL'S YOUTUBE 
CHANNEL: HILLINGDON 
LONDON

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Allan Kauffman
Devi Radia
Stuart Mathers
Paula Rodrigues
Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead)
Colleen Sullivan
Alan Chapman

Tony Little (Co-opted Member)

Published: Monday, 12 April 2021
This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Terms of Reference
The Following Terms of Reference are common to all Policy Overview Committees 
(referred to as “The overview role”):

1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either 
been referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been 
chosen by the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such 
reviews;

2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk);

3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council;

4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker 
on Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken 
by the Cabinet);

5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer.

6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council Committee arising from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Education Services and statutory education authority functions
2. School performance and attainment
3. School Transport
4. Relationships with Local Academies / Free Schools
5. Pre-School & Early Years Services
6. Youth Services & Careers Services 
7. Juvenile justice & probation services 
8. Adult Learning
9. Education and learning partnerships
10. Music & The Arts
11. Highways, traffic, parking & street environment
12. Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground
13. Footpaths and Bridleways
14. Road safety and education 
15. Planning & Building Control
16. Libraries
17. The Borough’s heritage and history
18. Sport & Leisure services
19. Waste management & recycling
20. Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable 

development
21. Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing
22. Registrars & Bereavement Services
23. Local watercourses, drainage and flooding
24. Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality
25. Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
26. Local impacts of High Speed Rail



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

5 Information Item on Flooding 11 - 18

6 Third witness session for the review into the Adult and Community 
Learning Service

19 - 38

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 39 - 48

8 Work Programme 49 - 52



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

17 March 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Allan Kauffman, Devi Radia, Stuart Mathers, Paula Rodrigues, Jan Sweeting 
(Opposition Lead), Colleen Sullivan, Alan Chapman and Tony Little.

Also Present:
Cristi Gonzalez (Ealing Adult Learning Manager)
Eamon Scanlon (Head of Adult Learning and Skills Service, LB Hammersmith and 
Fulham)

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Kennedy (Director, Planning, 
Environment, Education and Community Services), Rani Dady (School Improvement / 
Governance / Moderation Manager), Stuart Hunt (Green Spaces Service Manager), 
Sarah Phillips (School Place Planning Project Manager), Debbie Scarborough (Adult & 
Community Learning - Service Manager), Naveed Mohammed (Head of Business 
Performance & Insight) and Abi Preston (Head of Education Improvement & 
Partnerships)

50.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

51.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

52.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

53.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

The clerk provided updates on the additional information requested at the previous 
meeting:

On Rivers and Towpaths:

 Regarding the 150m threshold for developments near canals and rivers, this had 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



been confirmed to be a national direction and not locally set.
 It was the Canal and Rivers Trust’s responsibility to maintain and clean (litter 

pick) towpaths, using their own cleaning contractor, Fountains, as well as local 
community groups or businesses.

On the Cabinet Forward Plan:

 It was confirmed that Policy Overview Committees were not consultees on every 
Cabinet report, and instead were only listed on the Forward Plan for those items 
where they would be part of a consultation. On the climate change action plan, 
the Climate Emergency declaration approved by full Council stated that the 
Corporate Services POC would lead on monitoring the Cabinet's action plan 
following its approval at Cabinet. Other POC's could determine whether they 
wished to be part of any consultation on this item, though the Corporate 
Services POC would lead on this.

It was requested that the clerk review and confirm to Members why the Corporate 
Services POC had been chosen as the lead Committee.

It was highlighted that Mr Little’s attendance at the previous meeting had been omitted 
from the minutes document included with the meeting papers. 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to Mr Little’s attendance being included.

54.    SECOND WITNESS SESSION FOR REVIEW INTO HILLINGDON'S ADULT & 
COMMUNITY LEARNING SERVICE  (Agenda Item 5)

Debbie Scarborough (Service Manager, Adult and Community Learning), Cristi 
Gonzalez (Ealing Adult Learning Manager), and Eamon Scanlon (Head of Adult 
Learning and Skills Service, LB Hammersmith and Fulham) were present to provide 
information as part of the second witness session for the review into the Hillingdon 
Adult and Community Learning Service.

The report included with the meeting papers detailed a summary of the service’s 
planning for the next academic year. In addition, a forthcoming bid to the GLA for an 
additional £200k over 2 years was to be submitted in the coming days. This funding 
was confirmed to be in addition to the current levels of GLA funding which had been set 
many years ago, and which provided some authorities with significantly higher or lower 
funding. The Committee was advised that this historic GLA funding could potentially be 
reviewed, but that lobbying of the GLA would likely be required. 

Neit
[...]
t bids for funding, where appropriate. Each authority in an 
attendance also drafted an annual self-assessment of their service, which was then 
peer reviewed by the other councils. 
Regarding the rebuilding of Harlington school, it was confirmed that classes would 
continue to be run in the school while the rebuild was underway. However, once 
complete, the new site would have lower available space for in-person classes, and 
officers were working to identify long terms solutions to address this. 

The Committee thanked the witnesses for their time and noted the information 
provided.

55.    UPDATE ON TREE PLANTING IN THE BOROUGH  (Agenda Item 6)

Stuart Hunt (Green Spaces Service Manager) introduced a report detailing Tree 
Planting within the Borough. It was highlighted that Hillingdon had planted 6,250 trees 
over the preceding 12 months, and had removed 215.  

Members asked a number of questions, including:

Did Hillingdon have a target for annual tree planting?

There was no set target, thought the service attempted to plant on a 1:1 basis at a 
minimum. Potentially, a new strategic plan, linked to the urban forest plan, S106 
funding etc, could provide a target.

Was data on Tree Protections Orders (TPOs) by ward available?

Data was available, though some TPO locations were area based, and therefore not as 
specific. All data was available via the website.

Was there any way to increase tree planting on public highways?

Highways were recognised as hostile environments for trees to grow, and the service 
was therefore looking at alternate sites for planting. However, highways would continue 

Page 3



to be looked at as potential locations, particularly if deemed suitable for trees to act as 
traffic calming measures.

Was there a strategic plan for ancient woodlands? Many areas had dead 
branches that could cause injury to the public.

Strategic plans had been agreed with National England and were in place. Walking 
routes were inspected annually to safeguard the public, though it was recognised that 
fallen branches or leaves were good for the ecosystem and demonstrated that the area 
was healthy.

Were schools and pupils involved in addressing pollution?

The service engaged with the school staff, and provided them with materials in a child 
friendly format for dissemination to their pupils. 

The Borough’s award of Tree Cities of the World status was recognised as a 
considerable achievement. Was this award applied for?

The award was applied for as part of a lengthy process wherein a borough must 
demonstrate that it met certain criteria. This was the first year Hillingdon had applied for 
the award.

Was there data available for green hedges around schools, and for tree planting 
in areas of high pollution?

The officer would review the available data for sharing with the Committee following the 
meeting. It was recognised that addressing air pollution was part of the Borough’s Air 
Quality Action Plan.
Instant hedges were recognised as being expensive to produce and difficult to 
maintain. In general, trees and hedges survived better when planting small.

What legislation was available to protect trees and saplings?

The TPOs in place protected trees and saplings from felling. Further messaging on the 
importance of trees was also being shared with residents by Hillingdon and Central 
Government.

What could the Council do to address the impact of large projects, such as HS2 
or a potential 3rd runway at Heathrow, on trees?

For large projects, the planning process would set out the developer’s obligations to 
protect or replace trees , with a view to ensuing at least 1:1 replacement if existing 
trees were to be removed.

Was the Council working with local business to sponsor tree planting?

The service was reviewing this, with a view to engaging  local businesses to sponsor 
tree planting on sites such as roundabouts, etc.

Breakspear Crematorium was not referenced within the report. Why?

Space at the crematorium was limited, and so tree planting on site was limited to 1:1 
replacement of existing trees, where required.

Page 4



RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

56.    QUARTERLY SCHOOL PLACES UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)

Sarah Phillips (School Place Planning Project Manager) introduced the quarterly school 
places planning report. It was highlighted that more complete data would be provided 
within the next report, which would include data from the January census and the 
primary offer day.

In general, schools were continuing to function well during the pandemic, with most 
remaining full in terms of pupil numbers. Where required, officers were working with 
schools to address issues resulting from the pandemic. 

Primary school numbers remained stable, with up to 12 primary schools being 
reviewed for potential reductions in the PANs. Further detail would be provided as part 
of the next report.

Demand for secondary school places continued to be high, with the Borough identifying 
140 vacant places at secondary schools, which was lower than the 5% margin 
recommended by the DfE. It was expected that the majority of these places would be 
filled through the year and so places would be tight.

For 2022 enrolment, it was recognised that the current year 5 group had over 100 more 
pupils than the year 6 who were the basis of the Year 7 numbers, and pupils would be 
accommodated by more temporary places, or an increase in pupils going out of 
borough, until the new school and expansion due to open in 2024 would accommodate 
the increased pupil numbers.

A review of provision at special schools was underway to ensure the changing needs of 
pupils continued to be met. New special schools were in development, to open 
between 2022 and 2024, and planning was underway for enrolment at these schools, 
which would reduce the use of expensive out of borough places.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

Some parents had refused offers of places at secondary school
[...]
w to 
support schools to close any gaps for the children resulting from the pandemic.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

Was there any data on the ethnicity and gender of pupils, and if so, did that data 
highlight any concerns?

Page 6



Such data could be provided to the Committee following the meeting.

How quickly did the Regional Schools Commission (RSC) respond? Did they 
offer support to schools?

Officers were in regular contact with the RSC, including weekly calls, and the RSC was 
very responsive. However, it was recognised that the RSC operated differently to the 
Council, with less of a focus on individual schools.

Was the Council appropriately resourced to improve performance?

Hillingdon was a ‘high delegating’ Borough, which meant that a high level of funding 
went directly to the schools. There were opportunities for schools to pool their 
resources and increase their working relationships. It was recognised that some 
schools required additional support, and a review was underway on how best to 
provide this. School leaders are positive about the proposed review which is due to 
take place in the next few months .

Did the delay in processing Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) impact on 
the Council’s ability to place pupils and provide support?

Work had been carried out to address the backlog of EHCP applications. Over the last 
12 months, a record number of applications had been processed on time.  Further 
dialogue around how to provide in-year support in the face of changing pupil need was 
underway.

Were small cohorts, such as pupils being home schooled, care leavers, etc, 
provided targeted support?

Dedicated support was provided where required. Support would continue to be 
reviewed to ensure flexibility in light of changing circumstances (e.g. the pandemic).

It was suggested that when compiling data around those not in employment, education 
or training (NEET) the figures include those ‘not known’, to provide a more accurate 
number.

Members thanked officers for the detailed report but referenced previous requests to 
have such reports broken down to promote ease of understanding. It was suggested 
that officers produce 2 smaller reports, with one setting out results, and the other linked 
to improvements. In addition, the Committee had previously requested that reports 
include detail of performance versus other London boroughs and statistical neighbours, 
instead of national figures., as well as how Hillingdon was supporting the 14 planning 
areas. The need to identify best practice from neighbours, particularly those with 
schools in areas with higher levels of deprivation, was highlighted.

Officers agreed that future reports would be reviewed to provide data in a different 
format as requested.

It was suggested that the comments of the Committee recognise the continued support 
by officers for learning and well-being, through what had been a challenging time. 
However, there continued to be concerns around school performance which put 
Hillingdon below the London average in some stages, and suggested that Hillingdon 
looked at best practice delivered by other councils, so that Hillingdon’s position 
compared to other London boroughs and statistical neighbours could be improved. It 

Page 7



was agreed that the final wording of the Committee’s comments be delegated to the 
clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Opposition lead.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the final wording of the Committee’s comments be delegated to the 

clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Opposition lead.

58.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

Consideration was given to the Cabinet Forward Plan.

It was suggested that an item on climate change be added to the Committee’s work 
programme, if the report was approved by Cabinet.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

59.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

Consideration was given the Committee’s Work Programme. 

Further to comments on agenda item 9, it was suggested that an item on climate 
change be added to the Committee’s work programme, if the report was approved by 
Cabinet.

On the matter of the Youth Services item scheduled for the April meeting, Dan 
Kennedy (Director - Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services) 
informed the Committee that a review of the service was currently being undertaken, 
and it was therefore requested that the item be deferred until the review was 
completed.

This was agreed, though some Members expressed disappointment in the deferral of 
the item. It was requested that the clerk liaise with officers to agree a new meeting date 
for the item as soon as possible.

It was suggested that new items on abandoned vehicles, and illegal felling of trees, be 
considered for inclusion on the Programme.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Work Programme be noted;
2. That the item on Youth Services be deferred to a future meeting of the 

Committee; 
3. That new items relating to climate change, abandoned vehicles, and illegal 

felling of trees be considered for inclusion on the Programme.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.34 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250682.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 April 2021 

 
INFORMATION UPDATE ON FLOODING 
 
Committee name  Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy 

Overview Committee 
   
Officer reporting  Victoria Boorman 
   
Papers with report  None 
 
Ward  All 
 
HEADLINES 
 
The Committee has requested an update on a broad range of flooding incidents and actions 
taken. This report covers the following subjects: 

 
Flooding: 
 
 Roles and Responsibilities 
 Actions during a major flood event 
 Council learning from previous major flood events 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Committee notes the information presented in the report. 
  
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Flooding 
Roles and Responsibilities 
The Council as a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) under the Flood and Water Management 
Act has the lead on 'local' flood risk from surface water, groundwater and ordinary 
watercourses. The Environment Agency has the lead on main rivers, reservoir flooding and a 
strategic overview. Thames Water have responsibility for surface and foul water sewers, and 
Riparian Owners have responsibility for the stretch of river, stream or ditch next to their land or 
property. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public 
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 April 2021 

 
 
 
Although the organisations have the lead on these issues, they do not have the responsibility 
or the ability to solve all flooding issues, the primary responsibility remains with the landowner. 
 
Gullies 
Most common highway drainage feature is a gully. This consists of a concrete pot positioned 
under the road surface with an iron grate visible from the road. The water collects in the 
concrete pot and is then channelled via a pipe before connecting into the surface water sewer 
network or to a soak away.  
 
Sometimes these pots and pipes become blocked with soil, dead leaves and rubbish, 
preventing the free flow of water to the main surface water sewer. Hillingdon Council has over 
32,000 road gullies across the borough. Gullies are normally cleaned by lifting the metal 
grating or cover and sucking all the dirt out using a gully sucker machine. High pressure jetting 
is required to remove some obstructions.  
 
The Council has an annual cyclical gully cleansing programme whereby gullies in residential 
roads are cleansed once per year; A-roads twice per year; B & C-roads onc
[...]
improve the way the Council provides services to residents.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



Classification: Public
Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 April 2021

Financial Implications

None at this stage.

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Page 50



Multi year work programme
May 2018 - May 2022

April May June July September October November January February March April
20 CABINET 8 22 14 13 25 20 16 16 14

REVIEW:
Topic selection / scoping stage
Witness / evidence / consultation stage Witness Session
Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings
Final review report agreement Approval
Target Cabinet reporting Cabinet

Regular service & performance monitoring
Quarterly School Places Planning Update X X
Annual complaints & service update report X
Standards Attainment report (incl. School Improvements & 
Outcomes of Discussions on Performance)
CIL Expenditure Monitoring - Annual Report
Budget Planning Report for Residents Services X
Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X

One-off service monitoring
ASBET Fines and Prosecutions (incl. dog fouling) X
Tree Planting Update
Rivers and Flooding Update X
Planning Policies Governing Canals and Towpaths
Update on the new SEN Strategy, and the new Additional Needs 
Strategy

X

Road and footway resurfacing X
New Planning Policies X
Parking Enforcement / Abandoned Cars X
Climate Change X
HS2 Update (TBC)
Early Years Provision Update (TBC)
Youth Services (TBC)
Elective Home Education policy (TBC)

Past review delivery
Payment Modernisation for Key Resident Services (TBC)

Residents, Education & Environmental Services 
Policy Overview Committee

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Information Item on Flooding
	Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee
	None

	6 Third witness session for the revie

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

RESIDENTS, EDUCATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

20 April 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Allan Kauffman, Devi Radia, Paula Rodrigues, Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead), 
Colleen Sullivan, Alan Chapman, Kuldeep Lakhmana (In place of Stuart Mathers) and 
Tony Little (Co-opted Member)

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), Victoria Boorman (Flood & Water 
Management Specialist) and Debbie Scarborough (Adult & Community Learning - 
Service Manager)

60.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Mathers. Councillor Lakhmana was present 
as substitute.

61.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

During discussion of Agenda Item 6, Mr Little declared a non-pecuniary interest, as he 
was a Governor of Harlington School.

62.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all agenda items would be considered in public, but that the 
Committee would move into Part II at the end of the meeting to watch a brief video 
detailing the Hillingdon Adult and Community Learning Service’s partnership working. 

63.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

Regarding minute 56, on the matter of special schools taking more pupils on roll, 
Councillor Sweeting clarified that the question related solely to Willow School, and 
requested further information on why Willow had 59 pupils on roll when its Planned 
Admission number (PAN) was 38. In addition, it was requested that officers advise 
whether, if this was to continue, when the PAN would be officially increased. It was 
agreed that the clerk would liaise with officers and provide the requested information 
following the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 be approved 
as a correct record.



64.    INFORMATION ITEM ON FLOODING  (Agenda Item 5)

Victoria Boorman, Flood and Water Management Specialist, introduced a report 
detailing the Council’s roles and responsibilities as a Lead Local Flood Authority, its 
required actions during a major flood event, and lessons learned from recent flood 
events.

The Committee asked a number of questions, including:

Many flood events were caused by fly-tipped waste or vegetation blocking 
waterways. What was the Council doing to address these issues?

The Council was aware of such issues, and was attempting to review water catchment 
areas as a whole. The Council’s Highways team was regularly clearing sites at least 3 
times a week (or more during adverse weather conditions). All 32 thousand gullies 
within the Borough were cleared annually. 

Vegetation blocking waterways included freshly mown grass clippings. Had the 
Council investigated the use of grass boxes to prevent this?

A review of the effectiveness and cost of using such boxes could be carried out.

Residents were regularly contacting their Ward Councillors regarding large trees 
in Yeading Brooke and other sites. Who should Councillors contact to arrange 
action to clear the sites?

Concerns that main rivers, such as Yeading Brooke, were at risk of imminent flooding 
should be notified to the Environmental Agency who had responsibility to clear such 
sites. Contact details were on the Council’s website, though the officer could share the 
details with the Committee following the meeting.

Was there a record/audit of gullies and other sites cleared annually?

The Council’s Highways team contracted a specialist service to carry out the clearing 
work, who then reported to Highways upon completion. Highways then maintained a 
report of sites cleared, and to be cleared.

The Council’s flood officers published an annual report each year. Could 
Councillors be involved when officers were drafting this report?

Officers would happily receive any information that Councillors could provide. 

Could the Council be more effective when challenging landowners or other 
agencies to carry out their riparian duties, potentially through new policy?

The Council carried out its riparian duties where it was landowner, through teams such 
as Highways or Green Spaces. For other sites, private landowners were expected to 
maintain their own areas. The Environment Agency take the lead on issues on main 
rivers such as the River Colne, and were now in the process of carrying out a survey of 
all their sites, and the trees therein, to determine those that posed a flood risk. This 
survey comprised over 200 locations, and Council flood officers were now in regular 
contact with the Agency to ensure this continued to be carried out as a priority. Canals 



were often the responsibility of the Canal and Rivers Trust, though determining who 
owned each side of the canal or river was often challenging. Often private landowners 
were not aware that they should be maintaining their sites to prevent flooding. 

The Council had no powers to insist that private landowners took steps to mitigate flood 
risks on their own property, though conversations with the Council’s Antisocial 
Behaviour and Environment Team (ASBET) were currently taking place to determine 
the feasibility of the Council carrying out work on private land and then claiming back 
costs. However, such actions would require the landowner’s permission. 

Residents, in conjunction with Ward Councillors, had submitted a petition 
regarding flooding within West Drayton, which had included correspondence 
with the Chairman of the Environment Agency. However, despite repeated 
letters, no work to address problem areas appeared to have been carried out. 
Could flood officers provide any help in progressing this matter?

Flood officers had, in the past, also struggled to make meaningful contact with the 
Environment Agency. However, officers had now been provided with a specific point of 
contact within the Agency, and regular meetings were being held. Feedback from these 
meetings, and any subsequent actions, could be shared with Ward Councillors moving 
forward.

Ward Councillors had not always been advised of flooding events within their 
wards. Could this be improved upon?

Officers could review the communications process with a view to better informing Ward 
Councillors, especially during flood events occurring out of hours.

It was suggested that Members could provide detail of specific flooding areas to the 
officer outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

65.    THIRD WITNESS SESSION FOR THE REVIEW INTO THE ADULT AND 
COMMUNITY LEARNING SERVICE  (Agenda Item 6)

Debbie Scarborough, Service Manager – Adult and Community Learning, provided 
information as part of the Committee’s final information gathering session for its review 
into the Hillingdon Adult and Community Learning service (HACL). The officer 
highlighted key points from the meeting papers, including the newly completed 
Strategic Investment Pot funding project, Ofsted’s report of its review carried out in 
2019, and future challenges and opportunities.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

How would the service deal with a shortfall of funding, for example, should the 
current £470k funding not be repeated?

This project funding is unlikely to be repeated.  A decision was made early on to 
manage the project in-house, to ensure skills and expertise developed was retained 
rather than lost through engaging with external contractors. Despite this funding stream 
ending, the service is well placed to continue to offer meaningful choice and effective 
courses, including offering free careers and education advice to adult residents.



Further to the report, did the officer have any further suggestions for 
recommendations to Cabinet as a result of the review?

Ofsted were keen to see evidence of scrutiny and oversight. To accomplish this, the 
Committee could be minded to recommend the creation an advisory board, or similar, 
attended by key stakeholders including senior Council officers, Councillors, partner 
agencies, local businesses, learners, etc. 

In addition, a longer-term challenge to overcome would be the loss of the Harlington 
Centre as a service base. The Committee could consider recommending that officers 
explore the feasibility of using schools with classrooms currently unused as 
replacement sites.

Did the service work with local business to address their own staffing and 
training needs, with the aim of promoting the service’s learners to employers?

The service did work with some local businesses, though this could be increased. The 
service had recently employed a manager to oversee vocational and employment 
partnerships, with the aim of furthering partnership working. This could include film and 
television based courses covering make up, special effects, costume design and 
creation, etc. 

RESOLVED:  That the information provided within the session be noted.

66.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

67.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Work Programme. Members requested that the dates 
for the one-off items to be scheduled, such as Youth Services and Early Years 
Provision, be confirmed. The clerk advised that discussions were still ongoing with 
officers as to the most appropriate meeting dates for these items, and further detail 
would be forthcoming as soon as possible.

In addition, it was requested that the clerk confirm with officers that the next Standards 
and Quality in Education annual report would comprise of two separate reports, as 
requested at the previous meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

68.    PART II - PRIVATE
VIDEO DETAILING THE HILLINGDON ADULT AND COMMUNITY LEARNING 
SERVICE’S PARTNERSHIP WORKING  (Agenda Item )

The meeting entered Part II, to allow the Committee to view a brief video detailing the 
Hillingdon Adult and Community Learning Service’s partnership working.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.19 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 



resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


